LLF-1

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1 DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 72(03)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 08/03/2025 at 12:10 PM

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	189(2)(3)/191(2)/221/223 BNS

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Saturday

Date from: 08/03/2025

Date to: 08/03/2025

Time Period: 00:00 Time from: @ 08:50 AM

Time to: @ 08:50 AM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 08/03/2025

Time: 12:10 PM

- (c) General Diary Reference: 11/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 08/03/2025 at 12:10 PM
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
 - Direction and distance from PS:

Beat No.

- Address: Mao Market near DM College, Imphal West District, Manipur.
- c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- Complainant / Informant: 6.
 - a Name: Ksh. Naresh Kumar.
 - b Father's name: Late Ksh. Amu Singh
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01-04-1979.
- (d) Nationality: Indian

(c) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	don Card, vitter ID Card, Passport,	OID No., Driving License, PAN)
SI. NO.	ID Type Mal Wist	ID No.
1	PAN CARD	DCYPS8657E

(h) Occupation: Police Officer

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	New Address
		Nongmeibung Ayangpalli Road, P.O/P.S-Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Nongmeibung Ayangpalli Road, P.O/P.S-Porompat, Impha East District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 7005615487.

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's	
	Th. Manihar Singh, President of FOCS and BM Yaima, and other Federation of Civil Society (FOCS) leaders.	Allas	пате	Present address

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Volue (in De)
1.				Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:



Today i.e. 08/03/2025 the Federation of Civil Society (FOCS), a civil society organization organize a Peace Rally from Imphal to Senapati after the review meeting chaired by the Home Minister of India on 1st March, 2025 for resumption of free movement of all the people on all roads across Manipur. More than 200 people were gathered at the office of Federation of Civil Society (FOCS), near War Cemetery Kabow Leikai, Imphal without any permission from the concern authority. The rally was flagged off at @ 08.50 AM with participants intending to march towards Senapati. However, the police team of Imphal West District along with the CAPF intervened the so-called peace rally and prevented them from moving further. The members of the Federation of Civil Society (FOCS) under the command of Th. Manihar Singh, President of FOCS and BM Yaima, and other leaders formed an unlawful assembly at Mao Market near DM College and attempted to cross through the barricades forcibly. The mob became unruly and obstructed the police officers and personnel on duty deployed there. However, the unlawful assembly was dispersed by using minimum force after obtaining the order of the concerned executive magistrate.

Hence a Suo-moto case under 72(3)2015 IPS U/s 189(2)(3)/191(2)/221/223 BNS has been registered for investigation.

Imphal/Dated The 8th March, 2025.

SA/-Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station.



- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of I.O.): S. Robert Singh.
 Rank: Sub-Inspector.
 No.:
 - c. Refused investigation due to:
 - d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station

Name: Ksh. Naresh Kumar

Rank : Inspector.

No. : Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATIC Imphal West Dist., manage

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:



15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: